OVERSIGHT BOARD
FOR THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY
TO THE ONTARIO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

STAFF REPORT
AGENDA ITEM 2

Meeting Date: September 25, 2014
Subject: Approval of a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the

time period from January 1, 2015, through June 30, 2015.

Recommended Action:

That the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the dissolved Ontario
Redevelopment Agency adopt a Resolution approving a Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule for the time period from January 1, 2015, through June 30,
2015, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177(]).

Background

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34172, the Ontario Redevelopment Agency
(“Agency”) was dissolved as of February 1, 2012. The City of Ontario (“Successor
Agency’”) is the successor agency of the Agency. The Oversight Board is responsible
for approving the actions of the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34179.

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(l) the Successor Agency’s
responsibility is to prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (‘ROPS”),
listing all of the outstanding debts and obligations of the former Agency for each six
month period beginning with the period from January 1, 2015, through June 30, 2015
(“14/15B ROPS”).

Upon Oversight Board approval, the Successor Agency should provide a copy of the
approved 14/15B ROPS to the Auditor-Controller, the State of California Controller and
the California State Department of Finance (“DOF”), and post the approved 14/15B
ROPS on the Successor Agency’s website.

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h), because the DOF may review

Oversight Board actions, the Oversight Board’s actions to approve the 14/15B ROPS
are not in effective for five (5) days, pending a request for review by the DOF.

AGENDA ITEM 2



Fiscal Impact

No funds are involved with the approval of the 14/15B ROPS. The ROPS simply lists
outstanding obligations of the dissolved Agency that are to be performed by the
Successor Agency with property tax increment revenues to be allocated to the
Successor Agency, subject to the payment priority provisions of Part 1.85 of Division 24
of the Health and Safety Code. In addition, no funds are involved with the approval of
the Budget.

AGENDA ITEM 2



RESOLUTION NO. 0O0B-023

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED ONTARIO REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY, APPROVING A RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT
SCHEDULE FOR THE TIME PERIOD FROM JANUARY 1, 2015,
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2015, PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY
CODE SECTION 34177(1)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Heaith and Safety Code section 34173(d), the City of
Ontario (*Successor Agency”) is the successor agency to the dissolved Ontario
Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”), confirmed by Resolution No 2012-001 adopted on
January 10, 2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179(a), the Oversight
Board is the Successor Agency’s oversight board; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 34177(l)(1) requires the Successor
Agency to prepare a “recognized obligation payment schedule” (“ROPS") listing
outstanding obligations of the Agency to be performed by the Successor Agency during
the time period from January 1, 2015, through June 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, upon approval by the Oversight Board, Health and Safety Code
section 34177(1){2) requires the Successor Agency to submit the approved ROPS to the
County of San Bernardino Auditar-Controller, the California State Controller, and the
State of California Department of Finance no later than October 1, 2014, and post the
approved ROPS on the Successor Agency's website; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code section 34180(g) requires the Oversight
Board to approve the Successor Agency’s establishment of the ROPS prior to the
Successor Agency acting upon the ROPS; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR
AGENCY TO THE DISSOLVED ONTARIO REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AND FIND AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. CEQA Compliance. The approval of the ROPS through this
Resolution does not commit the Oversight Board to any action that may have a
significant effect on the environment. As a result, such action does not constitute a
project subject to the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act. The City
Clerk of the City of Ontario, acting on behalf of the Oversight Board, is authorized and
directed to file a Notice of Exemption with the appropriate official of the County of San
Bernardino, California, within five (5) days following the date of adoption of this
Resolution.




Section 3. Approval of the ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby approves
and adopts the ROPS, in substantially the form attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A,
pursuant to Health and Safety Code sections 34177 and 34180.

Section 4. Implementation. The Oversight Board hereby directs the
Successor Agency to submit copies of the ROPS approved by the Oversight Board to
the County of San Bernardino Auditor-Controller, the State of California Controller and
the State of California Department of Finance after the effective date of this Resolution,
ar, if the State of California Department of Finance requests review of the ROPS prior to
the effective date of this Resolution, upon approval of the ROPS by the State of
California Department of Finance, and to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency's
website.

Section 5. Severability. If any provision of this Resolution or the application
of any such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
Resolution are severable. The Oversight Board declares that the Oversight Board
would have adopted this Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion
of this Resolution.

Section 6. Certification. The City Clerk of the City of Ontario, acting on
behalf of the Oversight Board as its Secretary, shall certify to the adoption of this
Resolution.

Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179(h), all
actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of California
Department of Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective for five (5)
business days, pending a request for review by the State of California Department of
Finance.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2588y of _September 2014, by
the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: BERTUCCI, ESPINOZA, KOOPMAN
OLHASSO, RICHARDSON, SCHULTZ
NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: NONE
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  UNDERCOFFER
ABSTAIN: BOARD MEMBERS : E
Chairperson
ATTEST:



L0

Oversight Board Secretary



EXHIBIT A

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

[Attached behind this page]

AGENDA ITEM 2



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015 Period

Name of Suceessor Agency:  Ontario

Name of County: San Bernardino

Current Period Requested Funding for Outstanding Debt or Obligation

Six-Month Total

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding
A Sources (B+C+D):

Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail)
Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail)
Other Funding (ROPS Detail)

Non-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail)

B
C
D
E  Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G):
E
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail)

H

Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E):

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTE Requested Funding

_§_.__'

$ 14,317,016
13,900,016
417,000

$ 14,317,016

I Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E):

14,317,016

J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column 8) (2,476,537)

K Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 11,840,479
County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

L Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 14,317,016

M Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Priar Period Adjustments Column AA)

N Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 14,317,016
Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: %@T %g)\rqi.’\"z_ C—M{Ms\[
Pursuant to Section 34177 {m) of the Health and Safety code, |
hereby certify that the above is a frue and accurate Recognized f f Title

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. 1
s

KLes-vt

Signature

P

Date



Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B C D E F G H J K L M N (0] P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding Reserve
Item # Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation| Retired | Bond Proceeds Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
$ 257,319,270 $ = -1 $ -8 13,900,016 | $ 417,000 | $ 14,317,016
1|Convention Center / 1993 Tax Bonds Issued On or |6/1/1993 8/1/2025 US Bank & Trust Senior Parity Debt re: construction of a |Merged Project Area 82,448,251 N 2,631,672 2,631,672
2|Project Area No. 1 /1995 Tax Bonds Issued On or |8/1/1995 8/1/2025 US Bank & Trust Senior Parity Debt re: development of |Merged Project Area 9,469,205 N 242,502 242,502
Allocation Bonds Before 12/31/10 Project Area No. 1
3|Project Area No. 1, Center City & Revenue Bonds 2/1/2002 8/1/2017 US Bank & Trust Senior Parity Debt re: refinance 1992 |Merged Project Area 14,346,572 N 107,678 107,678
Cimarron / 2002 Revenue Bonds Issued On or Before Revenue Bonds and finance additional
12/31/10 redevelopment activities of the Agency
4| Low/Mod Housing / 2002 Housing | Third-Party Loans 2/1/2002 8/1/2029 US Bank & Trust Senior Parity Debt re: increase, Merged Project Area 15,831,126 N 284,503 284,503
Set-Aside Loan from Fannie Mae improve and preserve the community's
supply of low/mod income housing
available
5|Soccer Complex / 2007 Lease Revenue Bonds 8/21/2007 7/1/2036 US Bank & Trust Senior Parity Debt re: construction of |Merged Project Area 31,419,375 N - -
Revenue Bonds Issued On or Before 20 acre soccer complex
12/31/10
6|Baxter Distribution Center / 1990 OPA/DDA/Constructi (4/18/1990 6/19/2052 Cardinal Health Care Third Party Obligation/Contract re: Merged Project Area 31,771,854 N 1,200,000 1,200,000
DDA Agreement on facility and public improvements
7|Staples Sales & Distribution / 2009  (Business Incentive  (6/16/2009 1/1/2017 Staples Third Party Obligation/Contract re: Merged Project Area 10,200,000 N 2,400,000 2,400,000
Facility Upgrade Loan Agreement Agreements covenant for continuation and
expansion of business operations
8|MedCal Sales Location / 2005 Business Incentive  |8/1/2005 7131/2025 MedCal Third Party Obligation/Contract re: Merged Project Area 53,571,759 N 1,449,033 1,449,033
Location Agreement Agreements facility and relocation costs
9|Toyota Distribution Center / 1993 OPA/DDA/Constructi |12/10/1993 6/30/2008 Toyota Third Party Obligation/Contract re: Merged Project Area N -
Participation Agreement on facility upgrades and jobs creation
10|Ontario Airport Towers / 2007 OPA/DDA/Constructi |9/4/2007 9/14/2037 Ontario Airport Center, LLC |Third Party Obligation/ Contract re: Merged Project Area 2,500,000 N 250,000 250,000
Owners Participation Agreement on public infrastructure improvements
11|Sea Partners, 610 East Holt Blvd /  |OPA/DDA/Constructi |2/1/2011 12/31/2013 Sea Partners Third Party Obligation/ Contract re: Merged Project Area N -
2011 DDA Agreement on public infrastructure improvements
12|Edwards Theatres / 2002 DDA OPA/DDA/Constructi |8/20/2002 8/20/2015 Edwards Theatres, Inc. Third Party Obligation/ Contract re: Merged Project Area N -
Agreement on facility improvements
13| Auditing Services / 2008 Admin Costs 8/19/2009 6/30/2012 Lance, Soll & Lungard Third Party Obligation/Contract re: Merged Project Area - N -
Professional Services Agreement audit services and preparation of
financial reports
15|Personnel Costs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 City of Ontario Project Direct Personnel Costs re: Merged Project Area - N -
Redevelopment employees
16|Personnel Costs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 Vision Service Plan Project Direct Personnel Costs re: Merged Project Area - N -
Redevelopment employee health
benefits
17|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 City of Ontario - Utilities Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
Department expenses
18|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 Federal Express Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
19|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 Inland Valley Daily Bulletin |Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
20|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 8/20/2001 6/19/2052 Rapid Express Delivery Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
21|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 Redevelopment Agency Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
Employees expenses
22|0ngoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 11/2/2007 6/30/2013 Shred-It San Bernardino Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -

expenses




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B C D E F G H J K L M N o P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(Non-RPTTF) RPTTF
Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding Reserve
Item # Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation| Retired | Bond Proceeds Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total
23|0ngoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 7/1/2009 6/19/2052 Slim's Key Shop Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
24|0ngoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 Southern California Bindery |Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
and Mailing, Inc. expenses
25|0ngoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 Southern California Edison |Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
26|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/1/2012 6/19/2052 Southern California Gas Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
Company expenses
27|0ngoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 7/1/2011 6/19/2052 Staples Advantage Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
28|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 9/8/2010 6/19/2052 US Bank Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
29|Redevelopment Issued Bonds Fees 6/1/1993 8/1/2025 US Bank & Trust Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area 15,000 N 7,500 7,500
expenses
30|Low/Mod Housing / 2002 Housing Admin Costs 2/1/2002 8/1/2029 US Bank & Trust Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
Set-Aside Loan from Fannie Mae expenses
31|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 10/10/2000 6/19/2052 Us Postmaster Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
32|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 1/17/2006 6/19/2052 Verizon Wireless Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area - N -
expenses
33|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 7/1/2012 6/30/2015 Brinkman Property Asset Maintenance Services [Merged Project Area - N -
34|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 7/1/2011 12/31/2015 Dewey Services, Inc. Property Asset Maintenance Services [Merged Project Area - N -
35|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 7/1/2007 12/31/2014 Marx Brothers Fire Property Asset Maintenance Services [Merged Project Area - N -
Extinguisher Company
36|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 7/1/2007 12/31/2014 Mijac Alarm Systems Property Asset Maintenance Services [Merged Project Area - N -
37|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 6/2/2004 6/19/2052 The Ontario Centers Property Asset Maintenance Services [Merged Project Area - N -
Owners Association
38|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 7/1/2007 12/31/2014 Western Allied Corporation |Property Asset Maintenance Services |Merged Project Area - N -
39|0Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 8/21/2007 6/30/2015 Albert A. Webb Associates |Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
40(Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 3/10/1997 6/19/2052 Best, Best & Kreiger Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
41|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 6/21/2011 6/30/2014 Converse Consultants Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
42|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 6/21/2011 6/30/2014 Fidelity National Title Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
43|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 6/21/2011 6/30/2014 Hennessey & Hennessey  |Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
44(Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 6/21/2011 6/30/2014 Integra Ellis Group Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
45(Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 9/6/2006 6/19/2052 Kane Ballmer & Berkman  |Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
46|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 4/28/2008 6/30/2013 Keyser Marston & Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -
Associate
47|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 9/21/2010 6/30/2015 Onyx Architects, Inc. Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N -




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

A B C D E F G H | J K L M N (o] P
Funding Source
Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund
(Non-RPTTF) RPTTE
Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding Reserve
Iltem # | Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Payee Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation| Retired | Bond Proceeds Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total

48|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 8/21/2010 6/30/2015 Pfeiler & Associates Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N

Engineers, Inc.
49(Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 5/26/2010 6/30/2013 Rosenow Spevacek Group, |Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N

Inc. (RSG, Inc.)
50(Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 10/21/2008 6/30/2014 RP Laurain & Associates Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N
51|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 6/16/2008 6/30/2015 RTKL Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N
52|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 10/21/2008 6/30/2014 Stewart Title Company Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N
53|Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 6/1/2008 6/30/2013 Tierra West Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N
54(Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 5/17/2010 6/30/2013 Urban Futures Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N
55(Ongoing Projects/Programs Admin Costs 8/21/2007 6/30/2013 Willdan Associates, Inc. Property Disposition Services Merged Project Area - N




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

development Property Tax Trust Fu
Non-RPTTF,

Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding
Iltem # | Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation

Redevelopment Issued Bonds 6/1/1993 7/1/2036 Bank of New York Mellon  [Operational / Project Direct related Merged Project Area 4,000 “--_-
expenses




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Funding Source

Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fu
Non-RPTTF,

Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding Reserve
Iltem # | Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation| Retired | Bond Proceeds Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 14-15B) - ROPS Detail
January 1, 2015 through June 30, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Funding Source

Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fu
Non-RPTTF,

Contract/Agreement | Contract/Agreement Total Outstanding Reserve
Iltem # | Project Name / Debt Obligation Obligation Type Execution Date Termination Date Description/Project Scope Project Area Debt or Obligation| Retired | Bond Proceeds Balance Other Funds Non-Admin Admin Six-Month Total

138|Administration and Overhead Admin Costs 7/1/2012 6/19/2052 Ciy of Ontario Administrative Overhead per H&S Merged Project Area 417,000 417,000 417,000
Allocation 34171(b)

140(Sales Tax Withheld by BOE and Miscellaneous 71212014 12/31/2014 City of Ontario Case No. 34-2013-80001625 Merged Project Area 5,32! 8| 5,325,128 5,325,128
distributed to taxing Agencies






